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8. 8um rehcusing—congtruction of 3000 houses.

7. Provision of drainage and water supply facilities in Shaehdara.

8. Acquisition of slum properties

’ ~about 500 acres.

‘9. Development of roads,
Colonfes in Delhi

3617. Shri Chandak: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) the names of Colonies in Delhi which are already provided with the general amenities; and

(b? the reasons for delay in not providing such amenities in other Colonjes?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b). Necessary information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course.

Demurrage paid to vessels at Visakhapatnam Harbour

. 3618. Shri Morarka: Will the Min;
ister of Transport and Cemmunica-
tions be pleased to state:

(a) the dates when the following vessels arrived at the Visakhapatnam Harbour and also the dates when they commenced discharging the cargo during 1956-87:—

(i) 8. S. Tourliani
(ii) S. 8. Panormus
(iii) S. S. Antonios D, 8.
(iv) 8. S. Roy;
(b) whether any demurrage was paid for the delay in discharging the cargo;

(c) if so, the amount paid; and

(d) the names of the parties by whom it was paid?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Traunsport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) It was in December 1857 that the four vessels named S. 8. Tourliani, S. S. Panormus, 8. 8. Antonios D. S, and 8. &
Roy called at Visakhapatnam Harbour. The dates of their arrival and commencement of discharge of cargo-are given below:—

Dreof Date of
creiv 1 commncem-nt
of tisch rge

Neme of vessel

S.S. Tourliani 16- 12-¢~  28-71-58
S.S. Panormus 19-12-§7  ¢-2-88
5.S. Arto iios D.§.26-12-57  6-2-58
S.S. Roy 30-12-5~  13.0.8

(b) to (d). No payment has so far been made on account of demurrage.
The Bhilai Steel Project Authorities, however, estimate that a sum of about Rs. 8 lakhs will become payable as demurrage.

Freeme Drying Machines

3819. Shri P. B. Banerji: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No, 1160 on the 11th March, 1858 and state:

(a) the reasons for such & huge disparity in the number and scales of pay of the maintenance staff for the Freeze drying machines at (i) Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Bareilly, (ii) Central Research Institute Kasauli, (iii) Biological Product Centre, Lucknow;

(b) the method of recruitment for these posts; and

(c) the reasons for importing glass ampouls used in Indian Veterinary -
Research Institute, Bareilly when ampouls are manufactured in India?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jaim): (a) to (c).
The information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of’ the House as soon as it is available.

Water Supply in Tripura

3620. Shri Bangshi Tkakur: Wil the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the people of Pekuarjala, Mohanpur,

